interest rate

Fixed interest
maturing in 1
year or less

Fixed interest
maturing over

1 to 5 years

Non-interest
bearing

Total

 $ $ $ $ $
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,706,722 850,000 - - 5,556,722
Trade and other receivables - - - 114,957 114,957

 4,706,722 850,000 - 114,957 5,671,679

Weighted average interest rate 0% 0.88%
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - - - 375,216 375,216
Provisions - - - 3,714 3,714

 - - - 378,930 378,930

Sensitivity Analysis - Interest rate risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.  The sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current financial year results and equity which could result from a change in
these risks.

Interest Rate

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitive analysis has been determined based on the exposure to changes in interest rates on available cash during
the financial year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease has been used as management’s assessment of the risk of
possible changes in interest rates. At 30 June 2018, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all
other variables were held constant, the Group’s net profit would increase by $32,831 or decrease by $59,798 (2017:
increase by $35,775 or decrease by $31,352). This is due mainly to the Group’s exposure to variable interest rates on
cash and cash equivalents.

Net Fair Value

The carrying value and net fair value of financial assets and liabilities at balance date are:

 2018 2017
 Carrying Amount Net Fair Value Carrying Amount Net Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,722,896 2,722,896 5,556,722 5,556,722
Trade and other receivables 542,907 542,907 114,957 114,957

 3,265,803 3,265,803 5,671,679 5,671,679

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,474,891 1,474,891 375,217 375,217
Provisions 808,407 808,407 3,714 3,714

Borrowings 2,250,000 2,250,000 - -

 4,533,298 4,533,298 378,931 378,931

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

 PAGE 62

The Directors of the Company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 27 to 61, are in accordance with the Corporations

Act 2001 and:

a. Comply with Accounting Standards;

b. Are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board as stated in note 1 to the financial statements; and

c. Give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2018 and of the performance for the

year ended on that date of the Company and consolidated Group.